THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 (CONTINUED)

INTRODUCTION 2018 OVERVIEW SUSTAINABLE GROWTH SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY  CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
2.4 Comparative information and reclassifications on prior period financial statements

First time adoption of IFRS 9 “Financial assets”

The Group assessed the cumulative effect of initial application of IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” which replaced “IAS 39 Financial
Instruments: Recognition and Measurement” retrospectively within the frame of exemption of adoption which is written in the section
number 7.2.15 as of the date of first time adoption which is 1 January 2018 and accounted this cumulative effect under  “Adjustments
to changes in accounting policies” as opening balance of retained earnings. Since the Group applied this method, the restatement is
not required on the comparative information of financial statements.

The effect of amendments regarding the application of IFRS 9 on condensed consolidated financial statements dated on January 1,
2018 is as follows:

Previously reported
December 31, 2017 Effect of IFRS 9 After amendments

December 31, 2017
Total trade receivables,net 585.120 (471) 584.649
Deferred tax liabilities, net 43.938 (94) 43.844
Retained earnings 1.631.864 (377) 1.631.487

The respective effect is related to the expected credit loss provision for trade receivables.

In accordance with the amendments applied within the frame of IFRS 9, any gain or loss from revaluation of financial assets carried at
fair value through other comprehensive is accounted under other comprehensive income not to be classified to profit or loss.

The changes in the classification of financial assets and liabilities in accordance with IFRS 9 are explained below. Those reclassification
differences do not have any impact on the measurement of financial instruments except for financial investments.

[…]

AYGAZ ANONIM SIRKETI AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 (CONTINUED)

INTRODUCTION 2018 OVERVIEW SUSTAINABLE GROWTH SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY  CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

32. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK DERIVED FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)
Foreign currency sensitivity:

The Group is mainly exposed to foreign currency risk in USD and EURO.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the USD and Euro. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when
reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change
in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis only includes outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their
translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes external loans as well as loans to
foreign operations within the Group where the denomination of the loan is in a currency other than the currency of the lender or the borrower.

A positive number indicates an increase in profit/loss and other equity accounts.

  December 31, 2018
  Income/Expense Equity

Foreign exchange
appreciation

Foreign
exchange depreciation

Foreign
exchange appreciation

Foreign exchange
depreciation

10% fluctuation of USD rate
   USD net asset/liability (46.021) 46.021 (46.021) 46.021
   Secured portion from USD risk 11.837   (11.837)   11.837   (11.837)

USD net effect (34.184) 34.184 (34.184) 34.184

10% fluctuation of Euro rate
   Euro net asset/liability 188 (188) 188 (188)
   Secured portion from Euro risk - - - -

Euro net effect 188 (188) 188 (188)

Total (33.996) 33.996 (33.996) 33.996

  December 31, 2017
  Income/Expense Equity

Foreign exchange
appreciation

Foreign
exchange depreciation

Foreign
exchange appreciation

Foreign exchange
depreciation

10% fluctuation of USD rate
   USD net asset/liability (37.847) 37.847 (37.847) 37.847
   Secured portion from USD risk 17.917 (17.917) 17.917 (17.917)

USD net effect (19.930) 19.930 (19.930) 19.930

10% fluctuation of Euro rate
   Euro net asset/liability 249 (249) 249 (249)
   Secured portion from Euro risk - - - -

Euro net effect 249 (249) 249 (249)

Total (19.681) 19.681 (19.681) 19.681

157

AYGAZ ANONIM SIRKETI AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) and in
thousands for other currencies unless otherwise indicated.)

(Convenience translation of consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish – see Note 2)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 (CONTINUED)

AYGAZ ANNUAL REPORT 2018

32. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK DERIVED FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)
Currency forward agreements

The Group has no currency forward agreement as of December 31, 2018.
Currency forward agreements as of December 31, 2017 are summarized at the table below: